

Mary D. Nichols, Chair Matthew Rodriquez, CalEPA Secretary Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor

October 1, 2018

## Via Email to Dr. Deborah Jordan

Mr. Mike Stoker Regional Administrator U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 9 75 Hawthorne Street San Francisco, California 94105

Dear Mr. Stoker:

The California Air Resources Board (CARB or Board) is submitting to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) a revision to the infrastructure portion of California's State Implementation Plan (Infrastructure SIP). The enclosed California Infrastructure SIP revision addresses requirements for the 8-hour ozone national ambient air quality standard (standard) of 0.070 parts per million (ppm) ozone.

As required under the Clean Air Act (CAA), the Infrastructure SIP revision addresses the elements set forth in CAA Section 110(a)(2) by documenting California's authorities, resources, and programs to implement, attain, and enforce the federal ozone standard. This Infrastructure SIP revision also addresses CAA Section 110(a)(2) requirements pertaining to California's contribution to nonattainment or interference of the maintenance of the 0.070 ppm ozone standard in other states. The Board approved the Infrastructure SIP (Enclosure 1) at a public meeting on September 27, 2018.

This Infrastructure SIP submittal includes one hard copy and one identical electronic copy of the following materials (enclosed).

- 1. California Infrastructure SIP revision (Enclosure 1).
- 2. ARB Resolution 18-31 approving the California Infrastructure SIP (Enclosure 2).
- 3. Public Meeting Notice evidence of the September 27, 2018, Board Meeting to consider approval of the California Infrastructure SIP (Enclosure 3).
- 4. Comments received in response to the Public Meeting Notice (Enclosure 4)
- Statement regarding public availability (Enclosure 5).

Mr. Mike Stoker October 1, 2018 Page 2

If you have any questions, please call Mr. Kurt Karperos, Deputy Executive Officer, at (916) 322-2739, or have your staff contact Dr. Michael Benjamin, Chief, Air Quality Planning and Science Division, at (916) 201-8968.

Sincerely,

Richard W. Corey Executive Officer

Enclosures (5)

cc: (via email with enclosures)

Dr. Deborah Jordan Deputy Regional Administrator U. S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 9, Air Division 75 Hawthorne Street San Francisco, California 94105

Mr. Doug Gearhart Air Pollution Control Officer Lake County Air Quality Management District

Mr. Jim McHargue Air Pollution Control Officer Amador County Air Pollution Control District

Mr. Bradley Banner Air Pollution Control Officer Calaveras County Air Pollution Control District

Mr. Eric Sergienko Air Pollution Control Officer Mariposa County Air Pollution Control District Mr. Mike Stoker October 1, 2018 Page 3

## cc: (continued)

Ms. Gretchen Bennitt Air Pollution Control Officer Northern Sierra Air Quality Management District

Mr. Gary Stockel Air Pollution Control Officer Tuolumne County Air Pollution Control District

Mr. Gary Willey Air Pollution Control Officer San Luis Obispo County Air Pollution Control District

Mr. Kurt Karperos Deputy Executive Officer California Air Resources Board

Dr. Michael Benjamin, Chief Air Quality Planning and Science Division California Air Resources Board